

No. 14-35402

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

OREGON PRESCRIPTION DRUG MONITORING PROGRAM,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

ACLU FOUNDATION OF OREGON, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon,
No. 12-02023

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

JOYCE R. BRANDA
Acting Assistant Attorney General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

S. AMANDA MARSHALL
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
(202) 514-5089

SAMANTHA L. CHAIFETZ
(202) 514-4821
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7248
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Overview	2
II. Legal Framework.....	3
A. Authority of the Drug Enforcement Administration	3
B. Oregon’s Drug Monitoring Authority.....	5
III. Facts and Prior Proceedings	8
A. Plaintiff’s Challenge	8
B. Intervenors’ Challenge	11
C. Summary Judgment Ruling.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION OVER INTERVENORS’ FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM.....	19
A. Courts Must Determine That Jurisdiction Is Established With Regard To Each Claim To Be Adjudicated	19
B. Intervenors Lacked Standing To Introduce A Fourth Amendment Claim Into This Litigation.....	21

II.	SUBPOENAS ISSUED TO OREGON’S PRESCRIPTION DRUG MONITORING PROGRAM PURSUANT TO 21 U.S.C. § 876 DO NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	27
A.	The Subpoenas At Issue Do Not Implicate The Fourth Amendment: There Is No Legitimate Privacy Interest In State Records That Aggregate Pharmacies’ Closely Regulated Records Of The Controlled Substances They Have Dispensed	28
B.	Even Assuming The Fourth Amendment’s Protections Are Triggered, They Are Not Transgressed: DEA’s Subpoenas Under 21 U.S.C. § 876 Easily Satisfy The Well-Established Reasonableness Standard.....	37
	CONCLUSION	45
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U. S. 165 (1969).....	23
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	20
<i>Becker v. Kroll</i> , 494 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2007)	39, 40
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>City of Chicago v. FEMA</i> , 660 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	17, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	5
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973).....	33
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	16, 20
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	20
<i>In re Administrative Subpoena John Doe</i> , 253 F.3d 256 (6th Cir. 2001).....	38, 40

Donovan v. Lone Steer,
464 U.S. 408 (1984)..... 38, 39

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)3

Grenning v. Miller-Stout,
739 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2014)19

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum,
228 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2000).....18, 38, 40

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....21-22

Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.,
436 U.S. 307 (1978).....4

Mausolf v. Babbitt,
85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996).....21

New York v. Burger,
482 U.S. 691 (1987)..... 28, 41

Okla. Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling,
327 U.S. 186 (1946).....39

Planned Parenthood v. Lawall,
307 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2002).....42

Rakas v. Illinois,
439 U.S. 128 (1978).....23

Reich v. Mont. Sulphur & Chem. Co.,
32 F.3d 440 (9th Cir. 1994).....37

Sacks v. Office of Foreign Assets Control,
466 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2006).....24

Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.,
306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 22, 24

Seaton v. Mayberg,
610 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2010).....43-44

See v. City of Seattle,
387 U.S. 541 (1967).....10, 18, 38, 39, 44

Smith v. Maryland,
442 U.S. 735 (1979)..... 14, 32

Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Berg,
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....20

State of California Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Thompson,
321 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003).....20

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)24

Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden,
379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 18, 41, 42, 43, 44

United States v. Dionisio,
410 U.S. 1 (1973)37

United States v. Golden Valley Electric Ass’n,
689 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012) 14, 33, 37, 38, 44

United States v. Goldfine,
538 F.2d 815 (9th Cir. 1976).....4

United States v. Imperial Irrigation Distr.,
559 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1977), *vacated on other grounds sub nom.*
Yellen v. Imperial Irrigation Dist., 447 U.S. 352 (1980)..... 19-20

United States v. Jacobsen,
466 U.S. 109 (1984).....31

United States v. Jamieson-McKames Pharm., Inc.,
651 F.2d 532 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 4, 41

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976).....14, 18, 31, 32, 34

United States v. Morton Salt Co.,
338 U.S. 632 (1950)..... 27, 28, 40, 41

United States v. Payner,
447 U.S. 727 (1980).....33

United States v. Phibbs,
999 F.2d 1053 (6th Cir. 1993)38

United States v. Powell,
379 U.S. 48 (1964)..... 38, 39

United States v. White,
401 U.S. 745 (1971).....33

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....23

Whalen v. Roe,
429 U.S. 589 (1977)..... 17, 29-31

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....22

Wolfson v. Brammer,
616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)17, 24, 26

Constitution:

U.S CONST. amend. IV27-28

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 348640

18 U.S.C. § 3486(a)(1)(A)(i)(I) 35, 40

21 U.S.C. § 811.....3

21 U.S.C. § 812.....3

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1).....3

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(2).....3

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(3)-(5)3

21 U.S.C. § 822.....3

21 U.S.C. § 823.....3

21 U.S.C. § 824.....3

21 U.S.C. § 827.....4

21 U.S.C. § 841.....3

21 U.S.C. § 876.....*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 876(a)*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 876(c)5, 14, 27

21 U.S.C. § 880.....4

21 U.S.C. § 880(c)37

21 U.S.C. § 880(d).....23, 35

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

42 U.S.C. § 1320d(6) 35

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 431.960 *et seq.* 6

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 431.962(1)(a) 6

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 431.964(1) 7, 28

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 431.966 9, 10, 12, 14

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 431.966(2) 7

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 431.966(2)(a)(A) 8

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 431.966(2)(a)(B) 8

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 431.966(2)(a)(C) 8, 10

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 431.966(2)(a)(D) 8, 10, 15, 16

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 431.966(2)(a)(E) 8, 35

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 431.966(2)(a)(F) 8

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 431.966(2)(a)(G) 8

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 431.966(2)(b) 8

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 431.966(4) 8

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 475.125 5

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 689.155 5, 6, 35

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 689.155(5) 5

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 689.155(6) 5

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 689.155(8) 5

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 689.155(9)5

OR. REV. STAT. ANN. § 689.155(10)5

Regulations:

21 C.F.R. § 1306.033

21 C.F.R. § 1306.043

28 C.F.R. Part 0, Subpart R:

§ 0.1004

§ 0.1035

§ 0.1044

App. § 44

45 C.F.R. § 164.512(d)36

45 C.F.R. § 164.512(f)36

65 Fed. Reg. 82462 (2000)35-36

Rules:

FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(1)(B)1

FED. R. CIV. P. 24(a)11, 13, 20

FED. R. CIV. P. 24(a)(2)16, 19

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c)19

FED. R. CIV. P. 8221

Other Authorities:

Bureau of Justice Assistance & Brandeis Univ., The Heller School, PDMP Training and Technical Assistance Ctr., *Frequently Asked Questions*, <http://www.pdmpassist.org/content/prescription-drug-monitoring-frequently-asked-questions-faq>.....7

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Vital Signs: Overdoses of Prescription Opioid Pain Relievers – United States, 1998 to 2008*, Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Rep. (Nov. 4, 2011)6

Karen Blumenschein et al. (KASPER Evaluation Team), *Review of Prescription Drug Monitoring in the United States*, Inst. for Pharm. Outcomes & Policy, Dep’t of Pharmacy Practice & Sci., Univ. of Ky. (June 2010), <http://chfs.ky.gov/NR/ronlyres/85989824-1030-4AA6-91E1-7F9E3EF68827/0/KASPEREvaluationPDMPStatusFinalReport6242010.pdf>.....29

Oregon Health Authority, *Unintentional Prescription Drug Overdose in Oregon* (Winter 2013), http://www.orpdmp.com/orpdmpfiles/PDF_Files/Reports/RxOverdose_FactSheet_Winter2013.pdf6

Oregon Prescription Drug Monitoring Program, *Annual Report* (Jan. 2012), http://www.orpdmp.com/orpdmpfiles/PDF_Files/Reports/PDMP_AC_AnnualReport_2011.pdf.....6
